Agenda - Petitions Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 1 - Senedd Graeme Francis - Committee Clerk
Meeting date: 1 November 2016 Kath Thomas - Deputy Clerk
Meeting time: 09.00 0300 200 6565

SeneddPetitions@assembly.wales

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
(Pages 1 - 18)

2 New petitions

2.1 P-05-714 Include a Mynachdy and Talybont Station as Part of the Cardiff
Metro Proposal
(Pages 19 - 23)
2.2 P-05-716 Free Train Transport for school pupils with Arriva Trains Wales
(Pages 24 - 30)

3 Updates to previous petitions

Environment and Rural Affairs
3.1 P-05-691 A Fair Deal for Forest Rallying in Wales

(Pages 31 - 36)
3.2 P-04-687 Review of Scalloping in Cardigan Bay

(Pages 37 - 39)
Education
3.3 P-04-485 Abuse of casual contracts in Further Education

(Pages 40 - 42)
3.4 P-04-676 Establish a Welsh Language Champion in our Communities in
Wales

(Pages 43 - 45)
3.5 P-05-694 School Times an Hour Later

(Pages 46 - 48)
f/ Cynulliad National

/ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales



Local Government
3.6 P-04-674 Say NO to Dyfed

(Pages 49 - 50)
3.7 P-04-681 Allow Public Recording of Local Government Meetings

(Pages 51 - 53)
Economy and Infrastrcuture
3.8 P-04-539 Save Cardiff Coal Exchange

(Pages 54 - 79)
3.9 P-04-664 Develop Tynton Farm as a Visitor and Information Centre

(Pages 80 - 82)
3.10 P-05-698 Rename Cardiff Int. Airport to Princess Diana International
Airport

(Pages 83 - 84)

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the

public from the meeting for the following business:

Item 5.

5 Review of the National Assembly for Wales Petitions System
(Pages 85 - 90)



By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a Ite m 1

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1



Agenda ltem 2.1

P-05-714 Include a Mynachdy and Talybont Station as Part of the Cardiff Metro

Proposal
This petition was submitted by Dr Ashley Wood, having collected 137 signatures.
Text of the Petition

We, the undersigned, call on Cardiff Council and the Welsh Government to bring
forward plans to include a Mynachdy and Talybont station as part of any Cardiff

Metro proposal.
Assembly Constituency and Region

e Cardiff North
e South Wales Central

Pack Page 19



Y Gwasanaeth Ymchwil | Research Service

Petition: Include a Mynachdy and Talybont station as

part of the Cardiff Metro proposal

Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 1 Tachwedd 2016
Petitions Committee | 1 November 2016

Research Briefing:

Petition number: P-5-714
Petition title: Include a Mynachdy and Talybont station as part of the Cardiff Metro proposal

Text of petition: We, the undersigned, call on Cardiff Council and the Welsh Government to
bring forward plans to include a Mynachdy and Talybont station as part of any Cardiff Metro

proposal.

Background

The Metro is the Welsh Government’s planned integrated public transport network for the
South Wales Valleys and Cardiff. The Welsh Government says it is a “long term programme”
which “is being developed so that it can be incrementally extended”. Mynachdy and
Talybont are in north Cardiff. Any rail stations constructed would be on the Merthyr Line
connecting Cardiff Central with Merthyr Tydfil via Queen St and Cathays stations.

The Welsh Government’s most recent Metro brochure describes the project:

Metro is likely to comprise some, or all, of these elements:

— An electrified rail system;

— Integrated transport hubs;

— Park-and-ride facilities;

— New (including some on-street) light rail and/or bus rapid transit routes;
— Better integration of services across modes and operators;

— Active travel interventions.

The brochure describes Metro Phase 1, where projects are complete or nearing completion,
as including “extension [of the rail network] to Ebbw Vale town and further capacity
enhancement on that line, as well as other station enhancements across the network”.

Briff Tudalen | Briefing Page 1

Pack Page 20

RS Ref: 16/0292


http://gov.wales
[...]
ptember 2016
Dear Mike,
Thank you for your letter of 30 August regarding the petition you have received from Dr
Ashley Wood about plans to include a Mynachdy and Talybont station as part of the South

Wales Metro proposals.

The National Transport Finance plan lists 26 possible new station sites and includes a
potential new station at Gabalfa, which would serve a similar area to the station proposed in
the petition. This work is ongoing.

The South Wales Metro is designed so it can grow to make it even more accessible. At its
core, the Metro is about faster and more frequent services on an extendable network to link
communities that are currently poorly served by regional public transport. As Metro grows
areas that are not currently served will be able to access the system.

We have outlined some of the programmes we think will deliver this vision, and these are
illustrated on the Welsh Government website at:

http://gov.wales/topics/transport/public/metro/?lang=en

Yours Ever,

(G

Ken Skates AC/AM
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros yr Economi a’r Seilwaith
Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:

Bae Caerdydd « Cardiff Bay 0300 0604400
Caerdydd . Cardiff Gohebiaeth.Ken.Skates@llyw.cymru

CF99 1NA Correspondence.Ken.Skates@gov.wales

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh. Any coPe%%eRag@ivaan Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.


mailto:Gohebiaeth.Ken.Skates@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Ken.Skates@gov.wales
http://gov.wales/topics/transport/public/metro/?lang=en

Agenda Iltem 2.2

P-05-716 Free Train Transport for school pupils with Arriva Trains Wales

This petition was submitted by Elin Tuckwood, having collected 937 signatures on

an alternative e-petition website
Text of the
[...]
hike in England and Scotland.
There is no technical difference in road preparation and repair in

England, Wales or Scotland.

We cannot believe that these costs are a true reflection of the
situation and we call upon the National Assembly to investigate
why NRW is taking action that will ultimately close down a vital

cog in the rural economy of Wales.

Assembly Constituency and Region

e Wrexham
e North Wales

Pack Page 32



7
Lesley Griffiths AC/AM f d
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros yr Amgylchedd a Materion Gwledig /
Cabinet Secretary for Environment and Rural Affairs jﬁ)

Llywodraeth Cymru
Eich cyf/Your ref P-05-691 Welsh Government
Ein cyf/Our ref LG/05763/16

Mike Hedges AM

Chair - Petitions Committee
Ty Hywel

Cardiff Bay

Cardiff

CF99 1NA

government.committee.business@wales.gsi.gov.uk

j August 2016
VDGCLU’ [ [1KQ

Your letter of 27 July, addressed to Ken Skates AM, Cabinet Secretary for Economy and
Infrastructure, regarding Petition P-05-691 A Fair Deal for Forest Rallying in Wales, has
been passed to me to reply as this issue falls within my Ministerial portfolio.

This is primarily an issue for Natural Resources Wales (NRW) and Motor Sports Association
(MSA). | am aware the two bodies met recently and NRW made a proposal to the MSA who
are still considering the offer. Discussions are ongoing and | am hopeful an agreement will
be reached shortly.

7‘*\@ ud/

Lesley Griffiths AC/AM
Ysgrifennydd y-€abinet dros yr Amgylchedd a Materion Gwledig
Cabinet Secretary for Environment and Rural Affairs

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:

Bae Caerdydd - Cardiff Bay 0300 0604400
Caerdydd « Cardiff Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru
CF99 1NA Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.
Pack Page 34

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh. Any correspondence received in Welsh will be a
[...]
through the finer contractual points that would enable the
proposal to proceed in a safe, sustainable and legally compliant manner.

Yours sincerely

A

Tim Jones
Executive Director Operations - North & Mid Wales

cc Diane McCrea — Chair, Natural Resources Wales
Dr Emyr Roberts — Chief Executive, Natural Resources Wales

Ty Cambria 29 Heol Casnewydd Caerdydd CF24 0TP
Cambria House 29 Newport Road Cardiff CﬁZAF(’)TP
Croesewir gohebiaeth yn y Gymraeg a'r Seasneg PaC age 36
Correspondence welcomed in Welsh and English



Agenda Item 3.2

P-04-687 Review of Scalloping in Cardigan Bay

This petition was submitted by Harry Hayfield, having collected

33 online signatures.

Text of the Petition

We, the undersigned, call upon the Welsh Government to prevent
scallop dredging in Cardigan Bay and to ensure that the resident
populations of dolphins and porpoises are protected both now

and in the future.

Assembly Constituency and Region

Ceredigion

Mid and West Wales

Pack Page 37



7
Carl Sargeant AC / AM ’Xﬁg

Y Gweinidog Cyfoeth Naturiol _
Minister for Natural Resources _ JL)

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government
Eich cyf/Your ref P-04-687
Ein cyf/Our ref CS/00460/16

William Powell AM

Assembly Member for Mid & West Wales
Chair - Petitions Committee

Ty Hywel

Cardiff Bay

Cardiff

CF99 1NA

Petition@Wales.gsi.gov.uk
March 2016

Dear William,

Thank you for your e-mail of 15 February including details about a petition against scallop
dredging proposals in Cardigan Bay from Harry Hayfield.

The proposals on which we consulted last year were about seeing whether it was possible
to establish a viable and sustainable scallop fishery and the introduction of a flexible
management plan which could allow scallop fishing whilst safeguarding the important
marine species and habitats in the location of Cardigan Bay. The Welsh Government has to
maintain its statutory obligations under the Habitat Directive to safeguard the important
species and habitats in the Special Area of Conservation.

| consider that the negative media representations published have misrepresented our
proposals for scallop fishing. This did not properly reflect the true nature of the proposals to
consider the flexible management of this fishery for future generations.

I hope this helps to explain the situation which Mr Hayfield is concerned about.

Yours sincerely,

Carl Sargeant AC/ AM

Y Gweinidog Cyfoeth Naturiol
Minister for Natural Resources

Bae Caerdydd « Cardiff Bay English Enquiry Line 0300 0603300
Caerdydd « Cardiff Ltinell Ymholiadau Cymraeg 0300 0604400
CF99 1NA Correspondence.Carl.Sargeant@wales.gsi.gov.uk

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedj.

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welslizw).aA%l/( coFriea593§de§c8e received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.



P-04-687 Review of Scalloping in Cardigan Bay - Correspondence from the
Petitioner to the Clerking team, 13.10.16

| am pleased that the then Minister was aware that it was a concern, however |
would like to know if the current Minister is aware and shares my concerns that
local communities should be consulted on this plan of action before any dredging
takes place.

Harry Hayfield

Pack Page 39



Agenda Iltem 3.3

P-04-485 Abuse of casual contracts in Further Education

Petition wording:

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government
to use its influence to ensure that the use of hourly paid (zero hour) and
fixed term contracts are not abused in the Further Education sector and only
used when there is a genuine objective justification for a short term contract

with flexibility.

Petition raised by: Briony Knibbs

Date petition first considered by Committee: 4 June 2013

Number of signatures: 674

Pack Page 40



NI
s

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

WRITTEN STATEMENT
BY
THE WELSH GO
[...]
devolved-welsh-public-services/?lang=en
http://gov.wales/statistics-and-research/research-use-zero-hours-contracts-devolved-welsh-public-services/?lang=en

P-04-485 Abuse of casual contracts in Further Education - Correspondence

from the Petitioner to the clerking team, 13.10.16

Dear Kayleigh

This response is positive. | would only suggest that the Committee check that the
guidelines referred to at the end of the statement have been drawn up, given that it
is dated July 2015.

Many thanks

Briony Knibbs.

Pack Page 42



Agenda Item 3.4

P-04-676 Establish a Welsh Language Champion in our

Communities in Wales

This petition was submitted by Councillor Sion Jones, having

collected 10 signatures.

Text of the Petition

/ present this petition to you as a starting point in the campaign
to establish a Welsh language champion in our communities in
Wales. The role would be a voluntary one, based in the
community, and the champion would be appointed to promote
the use of the Welsh language in Wales and to support

developments in our communities.

The language champion would lead on issues with regard to the
language, which would include having a role within primary and
secondary schools and within parish and town councils, as well as

close engagement with county councils and county councillors.

The champion would be supported by the Welsh Language
Commissioner to carry out the role’s functions and to ensure that
communities in Wales are aligned with local and national policies

in Wales.
Assembly Constituency and Region

e Arfon
e North Wales

Pack Page 43



Y Gwir Anrh/Rt Hon Carwyn Jones AC/AM «3’} FJ

Prif Weinidog Cymru/First Minister of Wales X \f(
"
Ve
Eich cyf/Your ref: P-676 LIywodraeth Cymru

Ein cyf/Our ref:FM -/00024/16 Welsh Government
William Powell AM

Chair - Petitions Committee

Ty Hywel

Cardiff Bay

Cardiff

CF99 1NA

committeebusiness@Wales.gsi.gov.uk

27 January 2016
Dear William Powell,
Establish a Welsh Language Champion in our Communities in Wales

| am writing in response to your letter dated 12 January with regards to petition P-04-676
Establish a Welsh Language Champion in our Communities in Wales.

Thank you for the opportunity to present my views on the issues raised in advance of
your first consideration of the petition.

The Welsh Government currently funds numerous organisations to promote and facilitate
the use of the Welsh language across the communities of Wales. These organisations
include the Mentrau laith, Merched y Wawr, the Young Farmers Clubs, Urdd Gobaith
Cymru and the network of Papurau Bro. In total it is estimated that over 3,000 individuals
volunteer on a regular basis within our grant funded organisations to support and
strengthen the use of the Welsh language on a community level.

The Mentrau laith and Urdd Gobaith Cymru are examples of our grant funded
organisation that currently undertake the duties noted in the petition with regards to
working with local primary and secondary schools. They also work strategically with Local
Authorities with the aim of ensuring a prosperous future for the Welsh language.

| do, however, believe that there is a scope for community and town councils to consider
appointing a Welsh language champion within their structures. The voluntary duties could
include responsibility for ensuring that the vitality of the Welsh language is mainstreamed
throughout their area of work.

Yours sincerely

CARWYN JONES

Bae Caerdydd - Cardiff Bay English Enquiry Line 0300 0603300
Caerdydd « Cardiff Ltinell Ymholiadau Cymraeg 0300 0604400
CF99 1NA YP.PrifWeinidog@cymru.gsi.gov.uk e ps.firstminister@wales.gsi.gov.uk

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gy@&@l@mgﬁ aﬂaﬂ.gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh. Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.


mailto:committeebusiness@Wales.gsi.gov.uk

P-04-676 Establish a welsh lanquage champion in our communities in

Wales- Correspondence from the Petitioner to the clerking team, 14.10.16

Thanks for the email.

| very much appreciate the correspondence by the First Minister, but would like to
see further progress on the matter. The FM outlined that there is a potential here to
put this matter in the hands of local and town community Councils, perhaps this
could be discussed in the Welsh language committee?

Regards
Sion Jones
Cynghorydd Bethel

Bethel Councillor

Pack Page 45



Agenda Iltem 3.5
P-05-694 School Hours an Hour Later

This petition was submitted by Cai Ellerton, having collected 16

signatures.

Text of the Petition

/ am writing to ask you to consider my petition. As parents,
teachers and students/pupils know, primary schools start at
08:45 and secondary schools start at 08.30. | would like schools
to start an hour later in the mornings meaning primary schools
would start at 0945 and secondary schools at 09:30.

A test in England has shown that students get better exam results

if school starts an hour later.
Thank you for your consideration.
Cai Ellerton, 13.

Assembly Constituency and Region

e Vale of Glamorgan
e South Wales Central

Pack Page 46



7
Kirsty Williams AC/AM "y}ﬁ\(

Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Addysg 'X

Cabinet Secretary for Education J J’Q

Llywodraeth Cymru

Eich cyf/Your ref P-05-694 Welsh Government
Ein cyf/Our ref KW/05873/16

Mike Hedges AM

Chair - Petitions Committee
National Assembly for Wales
Ty Hywel

Cardiff Bay

Cardiff

CF99 1NA

government.committee.business@wales.gsi.gov.uk

11 October 2016

Dear Mike

Thank you for your letter dated 4 October asking if | would consider issuing guidance to
local authorities and whether further research is needed and if Welsh Government would
support such research.

As | advised in my response of 15 August, the responsibility for determining school session
times lies with the school governing body. Decisions to ch
[...]
21.

Yours sincerely

EAr O

Kirsty Williams AC/AM
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Addysg
Cabinet Secretary for Education

Pack Page 48



Agenda Iltem 3.6
P-04-674 Say No to Dyfed

This petition was submitted by Bob Kilmister, having collected

877 signatures online and 1,200 paper signatures.

Text of the Petition

We the undersigned are fully prepared to see a reform of local
government in Wales but reject the proposal to recreate the
former hugely unpopular Dyfed authority which was abolished in
1996. Welsh Government should learn the lessons of history and
not try to impose a solution that the three Counties involved all

reject.
Assembly Constituency and Region

e Preseli Pembrokeshire
e Mid and West Wales

Pack Page 49



P-04-674 Say NO to Dyfed - Correspondence from the Petitioner to the
clerking team, 13.10.16

Thank you for your correspondence.

| am delighted by the Ministers statement and it is exactly what our petition sought
to achieve.

| am quite happy in these circumstances for this petition to be closed as it has
achieved it’s aims.

Kind regards

Bob

Pack Page 50



Agenda ltem 3.7
P-04-681 Allow Public Recording of Local Government Meetings

In Wales

This petition was submitted by Michael John Powell, having

collected 186 signatures.

Text of the Petition

We the undersigned ask that the Welsh Government gives the
people and electors of Wales the same ability to record their Local

Government meetings as their English counterparts have.

Additional Information.

The detailed provisions are contained in the secondary legislation
made under the 2000 Act, that is the Local Authorities (Executive
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England)
Regulations 2012. The regulations were enacted in September
2012 and announced on the Department for Communities and

Local Government website.
Assembly Constituency and Region

e Pontypridd
e South Wales Central

Pack Page 51



/
= g
Leighton Andrews AC / AM %5/ ( g‘

Y Gweinidog Gwasanaethau Cyhoeddus .
Minister for Public Services _ ,Jﬁl

Llywodraeth Cymru

Welsh Government
Eich cyf/Your ref P—04-681

Ein cyf/Our ref LA -/00033/16

William Powell AM

Chair - Petitions Committee
National Assembly for Wales
Ty Hywel

Cardiff Bay

CF99 1NA

committeebusiness@VVales.gsi.gov.uk (Z,é January 2016

B&w N Mg

Thank you for your letter of 19 January regarding a petition from Councillor Mike John
Powell calling for the public recording of Local Government meetings in Wales.

I encourage all Local Authorities to allow, when possible, access to their proceedings and |
am pleased to see that broadcasting of council meetings is now a regular practice in many
Local Authorities. | consider the public should also have a right to report live from these
meetings through live blogging or using social media.

Our plans to reform broadcasting and engagement are set out in the Draft Local
Government (Wales) Bill 2016, which was published for consultation in November. The
Draft Bill contains proposals to make it compulsory for Local Authorities to make
arrangements to broadcast their full council and executive meetings and giving the public a
right to report live from council proceedings. These provisions are designed to promote
democracy and transparency, and make council meetings more accessible to the public.

% &M\

/45,) T
Leighton Andrews AC / AM

Y Gweinidog Gwasanaethau Cyhoeddus
Minister for Public Services

English Enquiry Line 0300 0603300

Bae Caerdydd » Cardiff Bay Llinell Ymholiadau Cymraeg 0300 0604400
Caerdydd « Cardiff Correspondence.Leighton.Andrews@wales.gsi.gov.uk
CF99 1NA

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.

We welcome receiving correspondence in WelsE).aA%!( corresg%egjc% received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.



P-04-681 Allow public recording of local government meetings in Wales -

Correspondence from the Petitioner to the Clerking team, 17.10.16

Dear Kayleigh,

| write in response to your email of 13th October and the attached letter from
Leighton Andrews from January this year. The letter refers to the draft Local
Government Bill which was put out to consultation last November. That Bill has now
been shelved and along with it, as far as | am aware, the intention to make it
compulsory for Local Authorities to broadcast meetings. Several Council throughout
Wales already do this and it makes proceedings more accessible for a larger number
of residents. However, in other areas people are being denied this opportunity
Rhondda Cynon Taff Council on which | serve is one such example. Even though the
public can come along to Council meetings the headquarters which house the
Council meetings is quite a difficult place for many to get to as there is no public
transport to it, and the timing of meetings make it impossible for some to attend.
The public have a right to see their elected representatives in action. Minutes are
published but they are extremely bland and only record decisions they do not
provide a verbatim record of what was said by any one person or what position was
taken by individual councillors. The previous Minister for Local Government
obviously thought that there needed to be compulsory measures in place, it is a
shame for that element of the Bill to be lost because some more contentious
elements made the overall plan unworkable.

Mike

Pack Page 53



Agenda Item 3.8

P-04-539 Save Cardiff Coal Exchange

Petition wording:

This petition seeks a commitment from the Welsh Government to set up a
public enquiry into the events surrounding the Coal Exchange and to support

public opinion which seeks to protect and conserve the building.

The Coal Exchange is one of Cardiff’s most important buildings and one of
the finest buildings in Wales. It’s where the world’s first million pound deal
was struck during the city’s 
[...]
y.

Pack Page 80



Assembly Constituency and Region
Ogmore

South Wales West

Pack Page 81



P-04-664 Develop Tynton Farm as a Visitor and Information Centre -

Correspondence from the Petitioner to the clerking team, 14.10.16

Dear Kayleigh

Tynton Farm has now been renovated and is up for sale and so the opportunity has
been lost. Please inform the committee of this development and close the petition.

Best wishes

Martyn Hooper

Chairman

Pack Page 82



Agenda Item 3.10

P-05-698 Rename Cardiff Int. Airport to Princess Diana International Airport

This petition was submitted by Mohammed Sarul Islam, having collected 16

signatures.
Text of the Petition

We the undersigned call on the Welsh Government to rename Cardiff

International Airport to "Princess Diana International Airport"
Additional information

To rename Cardiff International Airport will get more publicity and Welsh

customers.
Assembly Constituency and Region

e South Wales Central
e Cardiff West

Pack Page 83



5t October 2016

Airport, Vale of Glamorgan, Wales C

Mike Hedges AM

Chair

Petitions Committee
National Assembly for Wales
Cardiff Bay

Cardiff

CF99 1NA

Dear Mr Hedges,
Thank you for your letter of 4" October in which you advised us that the National Assembly
for Wales’ Petition Committee has been considering the following petition from Mohammed

Sarul Islam:

Petition Details:

We the undersigned call on the Welsh Government to rename Cardiff International Airport to
‘Princess Diana International Airport”

Additional Information:
To rename Cardiff International Airport will get more publicity and Welsh Customers.

You asked for our views on the specific proposal and also questioned whether the principle
of naming the Airport after a prominent Welsh person has been previously considered.

‘There have been a number of proposals to name the Airport after a prominent Welsh person
— the Princess of Wales and Dylan Thomas have been suggestions that have been raised in
the past.

With regards our view on this proposal, firstly | should point out that it is not within the gift of
the Cardiff Airport Board to make such a decision. We manage the Airport Company on
behalf of our shareholder — the Welsh Government — and it would be a ministerial decision to
implement any change of name. Our advice however, would be that the Airport is part of a
global aviation industry and an important part of our business is marketing Wales and our
Capital City, Cardiff, in particular, to airline customers and inbound travellers across the rest
of the UK, Europe and further field. Being known as Cardiff Airport enables us to get the
Cardiff and Wales message out into the market clearly and our customers are able to
instantly identify the location of the Airport and the connection to the Capital City and the
country as a whole. We would therefore not support the petition and would recommend that
the name Cardiff Airport is retained.

Yours sincerely

%W\J

Debra Barber
Managing Director & Chief Operating Officer

Pack Page 84

2 3BD

Viaes Awyr Caerdydd, Bro Morgannwg, Cymru CF62 3BD



By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a Ite m 5

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 85



	Agenda
	1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
	2.1 P-05-714 Include a Mynachdy and Talybont Station as Part of the Cardiff Metro Proposal
	Research Brief
	29.09.16 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Economy & Infrastructure to the Chair

	2.2 P-05-716 Free Train Transport for school pupils with Arriva Trains Wales
	Research Brief
	20.09.16 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure to the Chair
	20.10.16 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.1 P-05-691 A Fair Deal for Forest Rallying in Wales
	03.08.16 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Environment and Rural Affairs to the Chair
	10.10.16 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee
	20.10.16 Correspondence - Natural Resources Wales to the Chair

	3.2 P-04-687 Review of Scalloping in Cardigan Bay
	08.03.16 Correspondence - Minister for Natural Resources to the Chair
	13.10.16 Correspondence - Petitioner to the clerking team

	3.3 P-04-485 Abuse of casual contracts in Further Education
	07.07.15 Statement from the Minister for Public Services
	13.10.16 Correspondence - Petitioner to the clerking team

	3.4 P-04-676 Establish a Welsh Language Champion in our Communities in Wales
	27.01.16 Correspondence - First Minister to the Chair
	13.10.16 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Clerking team

	3.5 P-05-694 School Times an Hour Later
	11.10.16 Correspondence - Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Education to the Chair

	3.6 P-04-674 Say NO to Dyfed
	13.10.16 Correspondence - Petitioner to the clerking team

	3.7 P-04-681 Allow Public Recording of Local Government Meetings
	26.01.16 Correspondence - Minister for Public Services to the Chair
	17.10.16 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Clerking team

	3.8 P-04-539 Save Cardiff Coal Exchange
	22.09.16 Correspondence - Leader of the City of Cardiff Council to the Chair
	20.10.16 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.9 P-04-664 Develop Tynton Farm as a Visitor and Information Centre
	14.10.16 Correspondence - Petitioner to the clerking team

	3.10 P-05-698	Rename Cardiff Int. Airport to Princess Diana International Airport
	05.10.16 Correspondence - Cardiff Airport to the Chair

	5 Review of the National Assembly for Wales Petitions System



Minutes of the meeting


Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee
Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 1 - Senedd

Meeting date: Tuesday, 1 November 
2016

Meeting time: 09.00 - 10.18

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/3769

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

Mike Hedges AM (Chair)

Gareth Bennett AM

Janet Finch-Saunders AM

Neil McEvoy AM

Witnesses:

Committee Staff:

Graeme Francis (Clerk)

Kayleigh Driscoll (Deputy Clerk)

Kath Thomas (Deputy Clerk)

Lisa Salkeld (Legal Adviser)

Transcript

View the meeting transcript (PDF 283KB) View as HTML (71KB)

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. There were no apologies. 

http://senedd.tv/
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s55538/1%20November%202016.pdf
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s55538/1%20November%202016.html?CT=2


2 New petitions 

2.1 P-05-714 Include a Mynachdy and Talybont Station as Part of the Cardiff Metro 

Proposal 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to await the views 
of the petitioner on the Government’s response before determining how to progress 
the petition.

2.2 P-05-716 Free Train Transport for school pupils with Arriva Trains Wales 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write to the 
Arriva Trains Wales to make them aware of the petition and seek their views on the 
issues raised, including the petitioner’s concern over safety on the platform at 
Treorchy station.

3 Updates to previous petitions 

3.1 P-05-691 A Fair Deal for Forest Rallying in Wales 

Janet Finch-Saunders declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 
17.24A:
 

 She is in support of the petition and has signed it.

The Committee considered correspondence from the petitioner and Natural Resources 
Wales and agreed to congratulate the petitioners on the successful outcome of their 
campaign and close the petition. 

3.2 P-04-687 Review of Scalloping in Cardigan Bay 

The Committee considered correspondence and a written statement published by the 
Cabinet Secretary for Environment and Rural Affairs, and agreed to seek the 
petitioner’s views on the statement before determining how to progress the petition.



3.3 P-04-485 Abuse of casual contracts in Further Education 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to provide the 
petitioner with a copy of the recently produced guidance on the use of non-guaranteed 
hours arrangements and seek her views on this. 

3.4 P-04-676 Establish a Welsh Language Champion in our Communities in Wales 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to write to the 
Minister for Lifelong Learning and Welsh Language to seek his views on the First 
Minister’s recognition of the potential scope for community and town councils to 
consider appointing a Welsh language champion.

3.5 P-05-694 School Times an Hour Later 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to await the 
views of the petitioner before deciding whether to take any further action.

3.6 P-04-674 Say NO to Dyfed 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to congratulate 
the petitioners on the successful outcome of their campaign and close the petition.

3.7 P-04-681 Allow Public Recording of Local Government Meetings 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to write to the 
Cabinet Secretary to ask if, and how, he intends to progress the previously planned 
provision to make it compulsory for Local Authorities to broadcast meetings.

3.8 P-04-539 Save Cardiff Coal Exchange 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to await the 
outcome of the Applications currently with Cadw and the developer’s conservation 
plan, and the subsequent views of the petitioner, before deciding whether to take any 
further action.

3.9 P-04-664 Develop Tynton Farm as a Visitor and Information Centre 



The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and, given the petitioner’s 
view that the opportunity to achieve the aims of the petition has now been lost, agreed 
to close the petition and thank the petitioner for engaging in the petitions process. 

3.10 P-05-698 Rename Cardiff Int. Airport to Princess Diana International Airport 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to close the 
petition, given that Cardiff Airport clearly state that their advice to the Welsh 
Government is to retain the name Cardiff Airport. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the following business: 

The motion was agreed. 

5 Review of the National Assembly for Wales Petitions System 

The Committee considered recommendations on the Review of the National Assembly 
for Wales Petitions System.


